

One World Ventures Inc
Financial Statements
December 31,2011
Statement of Profit and Loss

	3 Months Ended		12 Months Ended	
	Dec 31 2010	Dec 31 2011	Dec 31 2010	Dec 31 2011
Income				
Manufacturing	\$151,928.00	\$20,000.00	\$871,076.35	\$80,000.00
Alternative Energy	\$12,500.00	\$-	\$339,229.00	\$-
Cash Remittance	\$640,584.46	\$-	\$1,290,456.19	\$270,455.38
Intercompany	\$(31,298.00)	\$-	\$(69,738.00)	\$-
Total Income	\$773,714.46	\$20,000.00	\$2,431,023.54	\$350,455.38
 Cost of Sales	 \$690,974.85	 \$-	 \$2,029,645.97	 \$270,618.08
 Gross Profit	 \$82,739.62	 \$20,000.00	 \$401,377.57	 \$79,837.31
 Expenses				
Office Epenses	\$16,902.77	\$1,500.00	\$104,610.38	\$14,358.59
Professional Fees	\$7,348.85	\$225.00	\$15,352.74	\$9,211.00
PR / Marketing	\$3,529.23	\$-	\$8,925.09	\$-
Salary & wages	\$47,579.38	\$13,500.00	\$216,258.96	\$22,040.26
Travel Expense	\$1,252.00	\$1,200.00	\$30,787.02	\$1,914.74
	\$76,612.23	\$16,425.00	\$375,934.19	\$47,524.59
 Net Income Pre Disposal	 \$6,127.38	 \$3,575.00	 \$25,443.38	 \$32,312.72
 Loss on Disposal				\$(109,991.00)

Net Income	\$6,127.38	\$3,575.00	\$25,443.38	\$(77,678.28)
Retained Earnings				
Opening	\$(3,702,074.00)	\$(3,773,477.00)	\$(3,721,390.00)	\$(3,695,946.62)
Closing	\$(3,695,946.62)	\$(3,769,901.00)	\$(3,695,946.62)	\$(3,773,624.90)
Outstanding Shares	2,500,000,000	2,500,000,000	2,150,000,000	2,500,000,000
Earnings Per Share	\$0.00000	\$0.00000	\$0.00001	\$(0.00003)

One World Ventures Inc
Financial Statements
December 31,2010
Balance Sheet

	Consolidated 31-Dec-10	Consolidated 31-Dec-11
Assets		
Current Assets		
Bank	\$338,637.02	\$3,850.00
Accounts Receivable	\$75,804.00	
Deposits	\$8,823.00	
Inventory Asset	\$18,469.00	
Other Receivables	\$12,543.92	\$154,690.00
Total Current Assets	\$454,276.94	\$158,540.00
Fixed Assets		

	Investments in subsidiaries	\$120,000.00	\$-
	Manufacturing Equipment	\$171,660.60	\$-
	Leasehold Improvements	\$18,500.00	\$-
	Information Systems	\$78,375.00	\$138,375.00
	Total Fixed Assets	\$388,535.60	\$138,375.00
Total Assets		\$842,812.54	\$296,915.10
Liabilities and Equity			
Liabilities			
	Trade Accounts Payable	\$79,235.00	\$7,500.00
	Prefund balances	\$124,144.00	\$-
	Amounts due to Director	\$102,882.00	\$-
	Convertible Note	\$50,000.00	\$50,000.00
	Total Liabilities	\$356,261.00	\$57,500.00
Equity			
	Common Stock	\$37,647.00	\$37,647.00
	Paid in Capital	\$3,720,827.00	\$3,720,827.00
	Additional Paid In Capital	\$424,024.16	\$254,566.00
	Opening Retained Earnings	\$(3,721,390.00)	\$(3,695,946.62)
	Net Income	\$25,443.38	\$(77,678.28)
	Total Equity	\$486,551.54	\$239,415.10
Total Liabilities & Equity		\$842,812.54	\$296,915.10

One World Ventures Inc
Financial Statements

December 31,2011

Statement of Cash Flows

	Consolidated 31-Dec-11 year	Consolidated 31-Dec-10 Year
Use of Cash		
Net Income	\$(77,678.28)	\$25,443.38
Add Back		
Depreciation	\$-	\$13,462.00
Cash From Operating Activities	\$(77,678.28)	\$38,905.38
Investing / divesting Activities	\$250,160.60	\$(226,698.60)
Change in Non Cash Working Capital	\$(337,811.08)	\$183,121.08
Equity and paid In Capital	\$(169,458.16)	\$247,296.44
Change in Cash	\$(334,786.92)	\$242,624.31
Opening Cash	\$338,637.02	\$3,850.00
Closing Cash	\$3,850.00	\$338,637.02

One World Ventures Inc.
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
December 31, 2011
Management Discussion and Analysis

Business Overview

One World Ventures, Inc. is a holding company that invests in technologies, communities and systems that facilitate trade, finance, communication and travel across international boundaries, cultures and languages.

One World Ventures Inc. own's and operates holdings and business in Asia and the United States. The Company looks for simple inexpensive alternatives to traditional ways of doing business. The strategic goal in every business is in leveraging assets and opportunities globally, focusing on niche markets and providing cost effective operations. The company's unique holdings will provide revenues predominantly derived from memberships, commissions and transactions.

Over the past couple of years the Company shifted its emphasis from manufacturing operations, dabbling in Alternative energy to developing systems and technologies for the transfer of money and services using the Internet to reduce costs, increase service and speed transfers. After establishing a retail remittance operation in Hong Kong to prove out these technologies the Company started to develop a model combining commercial business interests with social media that we believe is unique and will lend its self to almost any business environment.

As 2010 drew to a close it became apparent that the Company needed to Change the Management structure and focus all efforts on the development of technologies. Ron Lindsay long time secretary and Information officer of the Company took over as CEO to continue this focus.

The company files its financials and trades on the Pink Sheet site.

Discussion of results of operations

During the year there were two sources of revenues, an ongoing royalty revenue stream from the disposition of the manufacturing operations and revenues from the retail cash remittance operations before disposition of those operations on February 15th of 2011.

It was the opinion of the Board that low margin manufacturing operations and high risk cash remittance retail and foreign exchange trading was not the best direction for the business. The Company wanted to focus and leverage all resources on the development of a technology based product that has the potential to create huge value with relatively little investment rather than retail or manufacturing that required significant capital that was not available.

Management wants to discipline its self on keeping all costs in check and making sure that it invests its available resources where we can get a significant return. With minimal revenues we were able to invest in our software development and have an Alpha version in testing at the moment. The plan is that the company will release a beta version for public testing in the second quarter.

Disposition of assets

The Board wants to focus the business and operations on the technology side of the business and away from the manufacturing and retail operations of the business. The Company was in extended negotiations to sell its operations through the 3rd and 4th quarter of 2010 so when Mr. Ron Lindsay takes on the CEO responsibilities he can exert all efforts on the future of the business.

As of December 31, 2010 the Company disposed of its interest in China based Tutamen Manufacturing operations in lieu of certain amounts due to Director and an ongoing net revenue stream for 2 years.

1 World Cash, which is a financial services business involved in remittance and serving the under-banked was struggling to grow given the limited availability of Capital and the increased exposure to foreign exchange. The Company was only interested in selling the retail operations, as the technology was to become a key component of future business. These operations were sold effectively February 15, 2011. While the purchase price was collected during 2010 and 2011 there are still outstanding cash balances that have not been resolved.

Discussion of liquidity, cash flow and capital resources

Efforts by the Company failed to reach its goal of raising revenue during the second half of 2010 and this put tremendous pressure on the Company and was instrumental in decisions to change the direction of the Company. The Company will need some additional Capital but feels that it will be able to ride out development of its technology product under the current plan.

**One World Ventures Inc.
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
December 31, 2010**

NOTE 1 - ORGANIZATION

Organization and Line of Business

One World Ventures Inc. is a holding company that invests in technologies, communities and systems that facilitate trade, finance, communication and travel across international boundaries, cultures and languages. The Company has focused its business on the underbanked, underpowered and under housed. The Company was incorporated under the laws of the State of Nevada on July 7, 1997.

NOTE 2 – SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Basis of Presentation/Going Concern

The accompanying financial statements have been prepared in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, which contemplate continuation of the Company as a going concern. However, the Company has only recently established a source of revenue and currently does not have adequate cash reserves to fund the planned growth over the next year. This matter raises doubt about the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. These financial statements do not include any adjustments relating to the recoverability and classification of recorded asset amounts, or amounts and classification of liabilities that might be necessary should the Company be unable to continue as a going concern. Management has developed the business and revenues of the company and expects continued growth in all aspects of its business. The Company has been profitable for the last three quarters and the company anticipates that the revenue streams will be sufficient to provide the Company with the ability to continue in existence.

Use of Estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles require management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amount of assets and liabilities and disclosures of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenue and expenses during the reporting periods. Actual results could differ from these estimates.

Cash Equivalents

Cash equivalents include all highly liquid debt instruments with original maturities of three months or less which are not securing any corporate obligations. Fair Value of Financial Instruments The estimated fair values of cash, property and equipment and due to stockholder, none of which are held for trading purposes, approximate their carrying value because of the short term maturity of these instruments or the stated interest rates are indicative of market interest rates.

Fixed Assets

Fixed Assets are stated at cost. Depreciation is provided principally by use of the straight-line method over the useful lives of the related assets. Expenditure for maintenance and repairs, which does not improve or extend the expected useful life of the assets, is expensed to operations while major repairs are capitalized. Depreciation expense is included in general and administrative expenses on the statement of operations.

The primary asset of the Company is the development of its software technology. The policy of the Company is to Capitalize all outside development fees but expense internal costs.

The gain or loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment is the difference between the net sales proceeds and the carrying amount of the relevant assets, and, if any, is recognized in the statement of operations and comprehensive income.

Concentration of Credit Risk

The Company places its cash with high quality financial institutions and at times may exceed the FDIC insurance limit. The Company will extend credit based on an evaluation of the customer's financial condition, generally without collateral. Exposure to losses on receivables is principally dependent on each customer's financial condition. The Company will monitor its exposure for credit losses and

maintains allowances for anticipated losses, if required. The Company provides standard credit terms to its customers, at the end of the period the Company did not reserve against the collection of any receivables.

Advertising Costs

Advertising costs are expensed as incurred. There were no advertising expenses for the periods.

Income Taxes

The Company has a significant net operating loss carry forward expiring in the year 2022. The Company has reserved against any tax benefit in full as it is unsure if it can ultimately benefit from the loss.

Basic and Diluted Income/(Loss) Per Share:

In accordance with SFAS No. 128, "Earnings Per Share," the basic income/(loss) per common share is computed by dividing net income/(loss) available to common stockholders by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding. Diluted income per common share is computed similar to basic income per common share except that the denominator is increased to include the number of additional common shares that would have been outstanding if the potential common shares had been issued and if the additional common shares were dilutive.

Stock-Based Compensation

In March 2004, the FASB issued a proposed statement, Share-Based Payment, which addresses the accounting for share-based payment transactions in which an enterprise receives employee services in exchange for equity instruments of the enterprise or liabilities that are based on the grant-date fair value of the enterprise's equity instruments or that may be settled by the issuance of such equity instruments. The proposed statement would eliminate the ability to account for share-based compensation transactions using Accounting Principles Board ("APB") Opinion No. 25, Accounting for Stock Issued to Employees, and generally would require instead that such transactions be accounted for using a fair-value-based method. In December 2004, the FASB issued SFAS No. 123(R), Share-Based Payment, which is a revision of SFAS No. 123. Generally, the approach in SFAS No. 123(R) is similar to the approach described in SFAS No. 123. However, SFAS No. 123(R) requires all share-based payments to employees, including grants of employee stock options, to be recognized in the income statement based on their grant-date fair values. Pro forma disclosure is no longer an alternative. using APB Opinion No. 25's intrinsic value method and, as such,

generally recognized no compensation cost for employee stock options. Effective January 1, 2006, we have adopted SFAS No. 123(R)'s fair value method of accounting for share based payments. Accordingly, the adoption of SFAS No. 123(R)'s fair value method may have a significant impact on the Company's results of operations as we are required to recognize the cost of employee services received in exchange for awards of equity instruments based on the grant-date fair value of those awards. SFAS No. 123(R) permits public companies to adopt its requirements using either the "modified prospective" method or the "modified retrospective" method. The Company adopted SFAS No. 123(R) using the modified prospective method. In April 2005, the SEC delayed the effective date of SFAS No. 123(R), which is now effective for public companies for annual, rather than interim periods that begin after June 15, 2005. The impact of the adoption of SFAS No. 123(R) cannot be predicted at this time because it will depend on levels of share-based payments granted in the future.

Revenue Recognition

Revenue is recognized in accordance with SEC Staff Accounting Bulletin No. 101, "Revenue Recognition in Financial Statements". The Company recognizes revenue when the significant risks and rewards of ownership have been transferred to the customer pursuant to applicable laws and regulations, including factors such as when there has been evidence of a sales arrangement, the performance has occurred, or service have been rendered, the price to the buyer is fixed or determinable, and collectability is reasonably assured.

New Accounting Pronouncements

In September 2006, the FASB issued SFAS No. 157, "Fair Value Measurements". This Statement defines fair value, establishes a framework for measuring fair value in generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP), and expands disclosures about fair value measurements. The Statement applies under other accounting pronouncements that require or permit fair value measurements. SFAS No. 157 is effective for fiscal years beginning after November 15, 2007, or the Company's fiscal year ending September 30, 2009. The Company is currently assessing the impact the adoption of this pronouncement will have on the financial statements.

In February 2007, the FASB issued SFAS No. 159, "The Fair Value Option for Financial Assets and Financial Liabilities" and is effective for fiscal years beginning after November 15, 2007. This Statement permits entities to choose to measure many financial instruments and certain other items at fair value. The objective is to improve financial reporting by providing entities with the opportunity to mitigate volatility in reported earnings caused by measuring related

assets and liabilities differently without having to apply complex hedge accounting provisions. The Company is currently assessing the impact the adoption of this pronouncement will have on the financial statements.

In December 2007, the FASB issued SFAS No. 160 “Noncontrolling Interests in Consolidated Financial Statements—an amendment of ARB No. 51” and is effective for fiscal years beginning after December 5, 2008. This Statement establishes accounting and reporting standards for the noncontrolling interest in a subsidiary and for the deconsolidation of a subsidiary. The Company is currently assessing the impact the adoption of this pronouncement will have on the Company’s financial statements.

In December 2007, the FASB issued SFAS No. 141 (Revised) “Business Combinations”. SFAS 141 (Revised) is effective for fiscal years beginning after December 13, 2008. This Statement establishes principles and requirements for how the acquirer of a business recognizes and measures in its financial statements the identifiable assets acquired, the liabilities assumed, and any non controlling interest in the acquiree. The Statement also provides guidance for recognizing and measuring the goodwill acquired in the business combination and determines what information to disclose to enable users of the financial statements to evaluate the nature and financial effects of the business combination. The Company is currently assessing the impact the adoption of this pronouncement will have on the Company’s financial statements.

NOTE 3 - STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY

- On November 17, 2008 the Company effectuated at 200 to 1 reverse stock split, and as required all financial statements presented have been restated to reflect this reverse.

- During 2007 the Company issued 62,500 shares of stock increasing the total issued at December 31, 2007 to 125,648 shares. These shares were valued at market at .10 per share

- During November and December 2008 the company issued 37,521,612 shares for services valued at the market price of .10

- *During the second quarter of 2009 the Company raised the Authorized Share Capital to

1,000,000,000 (1 Billion shares) the Company further issued the Holder of Convertible

Debt 350,000,000 shares to create a trading market in the Company’s stock and to raise

the Company \$250,000 to invest in the business.

- *During the 3rd Quarter of 2009 the Company increased its authorized share

Capital to 2,000,000,000 and issued additional shares to the holder of the convertible debt the Company further increased its authorized shares to 2,500,000,000.

*The Company did not increase the number of shares allocated during 2011.

NOTE 4 – Convertible Note

The outstanding balance of \$50,000 represents cash provided to the company for its investing purposes in 2009 and is convertible at the option of the holder at a rate of \$0.0001 per share, which is the current share price.